

Village of Wintersville

Office of the Administrator Municipal Complex, 200 Grove Street Wintersville, OH 43953 Phone: (740) 266-

3175 FAX: (740) 266-3176

<u>LEGAL ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS</u>

Sealed bids will be received by the Village Administrator of the Village of Wintersville at his office in the Municipal Complex, 200 Grove Street, Wintersville, OH 43953, from Tuesday, August 1, 2023 until Tuesday, August 29, 2:00 P.M., local time at which time said sealed bids will be publicly opened and read aloud on the following:

DISPOSAL OF MUNICIPAL REFUSE

The proposal consists of the following:

A. Three (3) Year contract, effective November 1, 2023 to October 31, 2026, provide services for removal and proper disposal at a facility licensed to accept municipal waste of approximately 3,000 tons of municipal refuse for the Wintersville Sanitation Department. Successful bidder will provide a 42-yard receiving box to match to our existing J.V. Cram-A-Lot Model CH-05 and vendor will provide 24 hour per day, on call service.

Proposals shall include a fuel surcharge option.

Proposals MUST be submitted on Village bid form

All proposals shall be sealed and endorsed **Disposal of Municipal Refuse Services** and addressed to *Mr. Jesse J. Kosegi*, *Village Administrator*, *200 Grove Street*, *Wintersville*, *OH 43953*, and delivered or received by mail prior to the opening date and time.

All Bid documents submitted to the Village administrator shall be contained within one sealed envelope. The sealed envelope shall contain the actual dollar amount of the bid together with proof of liability insurance and Workers' Compensation insurance coverage. The successful bidder must be licensed to perform work within the Village. License fee is seventy-five (\$75.00) dollars per year.

Email: admin.wintoh@comcast.net Website: www.wintersville.net



Village of Wintersville

Office of the Administrator Municipal Complex, 200 Grove Street Wintersville, OH 43953 Phone: (740) 266-

3175 FAX: (740) 266-3176

Specifications can be obtained at the Village Municipal Complex or by calling (740)-266-3175.

Each proposal shall contain the full name and address of every person, firm, or corporation interested in the same, and if a corporation, the name and address of the president and secretary, and shall be accompanied by a bond given in favor of the Village of Wintersville, Ohio, for an amount equal to at least (5%) percent of the total amount of the bid, with surety or sureties satisfactory to said board, which shall be either persons resident of Jefferson County, Ohio, or a surety company authorized to do business in Ohio. The bond shall provide that the bidder shall, within fifteen (15) days after a notice of acceptance of this proposal, enter into a contract. If the proposal is not accompanied by a bond, then it must be accompanied by a certified check on a solvent bank for an amount equal to at least (5%) percent of the total amount of the bid, made payable to the order of the Village of Wintersville, which shall be forfeited to the Village of Wintersville if the bidder fails to enter into a contract with the village within fifteen (15) days after notice of acceptance of his proposal.

The bonds of the unsuccessful bidders will be cancelled and the checks of unsuccessful bidders, or amount thereof, will be returned.

The Village of Wintersville reserves the right to reject any and all bids, or to increase or omit any item(s), or to award to the lowest and best responsible bidder.

By the order of Village Council

Email: admin.wintoh@comcast.net Website: www.wintersville.net



Village of Wintersville

Office of the Administrator Municipal Complex, 200 Grove Street Wintersville, OH 43953 Phone: (740) 266-

3175 FAX: (740) 266-3176

BID FORM

<u>DISPOSAL OF MUNICIPAL REFUSE</u> November 1, 2023-October 31, 2026

•	ONE (I) YEAR CONTRACT FOR TRANSPORATION AND DISPOSAL OF APPROXIMATELY 3000 TONS OF MUNICIPAL REFUSE. NO FUEL SURCHARGE	\$	_/TON
•	ONE (I) YEAR CONTRACT WITH ALLOWANCE FOR FUEL SURCHARGE. (LOW TO HIGH -CAPPED) ATTACH PROPOSAL.	\$	/TON
•	THREE (3) YEAR CONTRACT FOR TRANSPORA TIONAND DISPOSAL OF APPROXIMATELY 3000 TONS OF MUNICIPAL REFUSE. NO FUEL SURCHARGE	\$	TON
•	THREE (3) YEAR CONTRACT WITH ALLOWANCE FOR FUEL SURCHARGE. (LOW TO HIGH - CAPPED) ATTACH PROPOSAL.	\$	TON
•	SPRING CLEAN UP [ROLL OFF BOXES] NO FUEL SURHCARGE	\$/	TON
•	SPRING CLEANUP WITH ALLOWANCE FOR FUEL SURCHARGE. (LOW TO HIGH - CAPPED) ATTACH PROPOSAL	\$	/TON
Compan	y:		
Address:	·		

A Growing Community

Email: admin.wintoh@comcast.net Website: www.wintersville.net